evaluating acquisition targets, and assessing store performance.

EBITDA and Adjusted EBITDA are not recognized terms under GAAP and should not be
considered as a substitute for net income, cash flows from operating activities or other
income or cash flow statement data. These measures have limitations as analytical tools, and
should not be considered in isolation or as substitutes for analysis of our results as reported
under GAAP. We strongly encourage investors to review our financial statements and
publicly filed reports in their entirety and not to rely on any single financial measure.

Because non-GAAP financial measures are not standardized, EBITDA and Adjusted
EBITDA, as defined by us, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures reported by
other companies. It therefore may not be possible to compare our use of these non-GAAP
financial measures with those used by other companies.

The following tables explain the impact of the adjustments on EBITDA and adjusted
EBITDA for the periods where EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA were previously reported
(the Company first disclosed EBITDA and adjusted EBITDA in its third quarter 2014 on a
comparative basis):

7

Edgar Filing: CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC - Form 8-K

9

Years ended April 30
2014 2013

As Stated
As

Adjusted As Stated
As

Adjusted
Net income $134,514 126,780 110,625 103,834
Interest, net 39,270 39,915 35,048 35,265
Depreciation and amortization 131,160 131,160 111,823 111,823
Federal and state income taxes 72,018 66,864 64,504 59,782
EBITDA $376,962 364,719 322,000 310,704
(Gain) loss on  disposal of assets and impairment charges 2,846 2,846 4,788 4,788
Adjusted EBITDA $379,808 367,565 326,788 315,492

First quarter ended July 31
2014 2013

As Stated
As

Adjusted As Stated
As

Adjusted
Net income $52,290 50,088 55,710 53,785
Interest, net 10,257 10,506 9,456 9,576
Depreciation and amortization 36,249 36,249 30,501 30,501
Federal and state income taxes 31,062 29,753 33,869 32,585
EBITDA $129,858 126,596 129,536 126,447
(Gain) loss on  disposal of assets and impairment charges 242 242 916 916
Adjusted EBITDA $130,100 126,838 130,452 127,363

Fourth quarter ended April 30
2014 2013

As Stated
As

Adjusted As Stated
As

Adjusted
Net income $22,816 20,922 23,272 21,609
Interest, net 10,119 10,320 8,743 8,836
Depreciation and amortization 35,556 35,556 29,910 29,910
Federal and state income taxes 7,961 6,699 13,413 12,257
EBITDA $76,452 73,497 75,338 72,612
(Gain) loss on  disposal of assets and impairment charges -34 -34 516 516
Adjusted EBITDA $76,418 73,463 75,854 73,128

Third quarter ended January 31
2014 2013

As Stated
As

Adjusted As Stated
As

Adjusted
Net income $14,669 12,653 15,463 13,762
Interest, net 9,947 10,123 8,764 8,832
Depreciation and amortization 32,687 32,687 28,229 28,229
Federal and state income taxes 7,899 6,556 7,358 6,175
EBITDA $65,202 62,019 59,814 56,998
(Gain) loss on  disposal of assets and impairment charges 817 817 844 844
Adjusted EBITDA $66,019 62,836 60,658 57,842

Edgar Filing: CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC - Form 8-K

10

8

Edgar Filing: CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC - Form 8-K

11

Item
9.01.

Financial Statements and Exhibits.

(d) Exhibits.

The exhibit accompanying this report is listed in the Exhibit Index attached hereto.

9

Edgar Filing: CASEYS GENERAL STORES INC - Form 8-K

12

SIGNATURE

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be
signed on its behalf by the undersigned, hereunto duly authorized.

CASEY’S GENERAL STORES, INC.